

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

STATE OF NEW MEXICO,

Movant/Defendant-Appellant,

v.

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE,
COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES
COUNCIL 18, AFL-CIO, CLC,

No. 30,847
Bernalillo County
CV-2009-09756
(Consolidated with
CV-2009-09933 and
CV-2009-11860)

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO
ALBUQUERQUE
FILED

APR 25 2011

Alan M. Malott

Respondent/Plaintiff-Appellee
and

COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS of
AMERICA, AFL-CIO, CLC,

Respondent-Appellee

Appeal from the Second Judicial District Court Bernalillo County,
Consolidated
Case Nos. CV-200909756, CV-200909933 and CV-200911860
Honorable Alan M. Malott

APPELLANT'S BRIEF IN CHIEF

ORAL ARGUMENT IS REQUESTED

Robert P. Tinnin, Jr.
Tinnin Law Firm
a professional corporation
500 Marquette NW, Suite 1300
Albuquerque, NM 87102
(505) 768-1500
Counsel for State of New Mexico

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. **SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS**

A. Nature of the Case.....1

B. Course of Proceedings and Disposition in the Court Below.....1

C. Summary of Fact Relevant to the Issues Presented for Review.....2

II. **ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES**.....10

A. Applicable Standard of Appellate Review.....10

B. Legal Argument.....11

1. The Trial Court Erred By Failing to Conduct an Independent Review of the Record.....11

2. The Arbitrators' Awards Constitute an Unconstitutional Usurpation of the Legislative Power to Appropriate Public Funds.....16

3. The Arbitrators Exceeded Their Powers and Committed a Gross Error of Fact or Law in Finding That the Legislature Appropriated Sufficient Funds for the Collective Bargaining Agreement Pay Increases.....21

a. The arbitrators ignored established administrative interpretations of which the Legislature is presumed to have been aware.....21

b. The arbitrators relied upon their own faulty calculations in assessing the impact of fully funding the collective bargaining agreement contemplated increases.....27

c. The arbitrators ignored the limiting language of the collective bargaining agreement as well as the specificity requirement of the PEBA.....31

4. The Arbitrators' Awards Would Require an Unconstitutional Retroactive Pay Increase.....32

III. **CONCLUSION**.....34

IV. **REASONS WHY ORAL ARGUMENT WOULD BE HELPFUL TO A RESOLUTION OF THE ISSUES**.....34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

New Mexico Cases

<i>Alexander v. Anderson</i> 1999-NMCA-021, 126 N.M. 632, 973 P.2d 884.....	24
<i>Cobb v. State Canvassing Bd.</i> 2006-NMSC-34, 140 N.M. 77, 140 P.3d 498.....	18
<i>Cooper v. Chevron USA, Inc.</i> 2002-NMSC- 20, 132 N.M. 382, 49 P2d 61.....	11
<i>Fernandez v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Ariz.</i> , 115 N.M. 622, 857 P.2d 22 (1993).....	12, 13
<i>Int'l Ass 'n of Firefighters, Local 1687 AFL-CIO v. City of Carlsbad</i> 2009-NMCA-97, 147 N.M. 6, 216 P.3d 256.....	14, 20, 30
<i>National Union of Hospital and Healthcare Employees District No. 1199 New Mexico v. Board of Regents of the University of New Mexico</i> 2010-NMCA-102, ___ N.M. ____, 245 P3d 51, <i>cert denied</i> , 2010-NMCERT-010, ___ NM ____, 243 P.3d 1146	10
<i>Regents of Univ. of N.M. v. N.M. Fed'n of Teachers</i> 1998-NMSC-20, 125 N.M. 401, 962 P.2d 1236.....	14
<i>State v. Doe</i> 90 N.M. 776, 568 P.2d 612 (Ct. App. 1977).....	31
<i>State v. Ogden</i> , 118 N.M. 234, 880 P2d 845 (1994).....	11
<i>State ex rel. Schwarz v. Johnson</i> 120 N.M. 820, 907 P.2d 1001 (1995).....	18
<i>State ex rel. Shell Western E&P v. Chavez</i> 2002-NMCA-005, 131 N.M. 445, 38 P.3d 886.....	24, 25
<i>State ex rel. Stratton v. Roswell Indep. Sch.</i>	

111 N.M. 495, 806 P.2d 1085 (Ct. App. 1991) <i>cert denied</i> , 131 N.M. 564, 40 P.3d 1008 (2002).....	24
<i>State v. Trujillo</i> 2009-NMSC-12, 146 N.M. 14, 206 P.3d 125 (2009).....	31
<i>Town of Silver City v. Garcia</i> 115 N.M. 628, 857 P2d 28 (1993).....	11
<u>Other Jurisdictions</u>	
<i>Boaden v. Department of Law Enforcement</i> 664 N.E. 2d 61 (Ill. 1996).....	24
<i>Boston Teachers Union v. School Committee of Boston</i> 350 N.E.2d 707 (Mass. 1976)	14
<i>City of Sommerville v. Somerville Municipal Employees Ass 'n.</i> , 633 N.E.2d 1047 (Mass. 1994).....	14
<i>Elk County Water Dist. v. Dep't of Forestry & Fire Prot.</i> 61 Cal. Rptr. 2d 536, (Cal. App. 1997).....	25
<i>Franklin County Prison Bd. v. Pa. Labor Relations Bd.</i> 417 A.2d 1138 (Pa. 1980).....	19
<i>Local 589, Amalgamated Transit Union v. Massachusetts Bay Transp.</i> <i>Authority</i> , 467 N.E.2d 87 (Mass. 1984).....	14
<i>Salt Lake City v. Int'l Ass'n of Firefighters, Local 1645</i> 593, 1654 & 2064, 563 P.2d 786 (Utah 1977).....	19
<i>School Committee of Boston v. Boston Teachers Union, Local 66</i> 479 N.E. 2d 645 (Mass. 1985).....	14
<i>Southern Message Service, Inc. v. Louisiana Public Service Com.</i> 554 So. 2d 47 (La. 1989).....	24
<i>Yamaha Corp. v. State Bd. Of Equalization</i> 960 P.2d 1031, 1043 (Cal. 1998).....	25

STATUTES

NMSA 1978, §10-7E-2 (2003).....20
NMSA 1978, §10-7E-17(E) (2003).....16, 17, 30, 31
NMSA 1978, § 34-5-8(A) (1983).....1
NMSA 1978, Section 44-7A-24(a) (2001).....12, 13,15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Attorney General Opinions

Att'y Gen. Op. No. 71-7 (1971).....32
Att'y Gen. Op. No. 62-28 (1962).....32
Att'y Gen. Op. No. 57-17 (1957).....32

Constitutional Provisions

N.M. Const. Art. IV § 27.....20, 32, 33
N.M. Const. Art. IV § 30.....16, 20, 33

Court Rules

Rule 42 NMRA.....2

Dictionaries

Black's Law Dictionary 1398 (6th ed. 1990).....31
